

SEAN D. REYES (Utah Bar No. 7969)
Utah Attorney General
TYLER R. GREEN (982312)
Utah Solicitor General
ANTHONY L. RAMPTON (Utah Bar No. 3792)
DAVID WOLF (Utah Bar No. 6688)
Assistant Attorneys General
DAVID HALVERSON (992858)
Special Assistant Attorney General
Utah Attorney General's Office
Utah State Capitol Complex
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
seanreyes@agutah.gov
tylergreen@agutah.gov
arampton@agutah.gov
dnwolf@agutah.gov
dhalverson@utah.gov
Telephone: (801) 538-9600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae State of Utah et al.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

In re:

CONSOLIDATED UTAH MONUMENTS
CASES

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
UTAH, GARFIELD COUNTY, KANE
COUNTY, AND SAN JUAN COUNTY IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO TRANSFER CASES TO THE
DISTRICT OF UTAH**

Nos. 1:17-cv-2587 (Grand Staircase)

1:17-cv-2590 (Bears Ears)

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The Utah Interests In These Cases Easily Outweigh Any Interests In
 Washington, D.C.5

 B. This Case Should Be Transferred To Utah Because It Could Affect Utah’s
 Property Interests and Other Rights.9

 C. Courts In This District Routinely Transfer Venue In Land-Management
 Cases Including Cases About Land In Utah.11

CONCLUSION.....12

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	7
<i>Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	5
<i>Bader v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5
<i>Cameron v. Thornburgh</i> , 983 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Intrepid Potash-New Mexico, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2009).....	8
<i>Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings v. NLRB</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8
<i>Pres. Soc'y of Charleston v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Lewis</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D.D.C. 2012).....	7, 10, 12
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Norton</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2004).....	7
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2002).....	7
<i>Trout Unlimited v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996).....	7, 12
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Jewell</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2014).....	11
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Pool</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Tidwell</i> , 2017 WL 5900076 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2017).....	8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1404(a)4

Other Authorities

Aneth Chapter, Navajo Nation Res. No. ACJAN-17-113 (Jan. 8, 2017).....4

Carol Hardy Vincent et al., Cong. Research Serv., R42336, Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data 8 (2017).....2

Deena Loyola, *109K acres of school trust land captured in Bears Ears National Monument*, Trust Lands Administration (Jan. 3, 2017).....9

Garfield County Res. No. 2017-02 (Mar. 13, 2017).....4

Gary Herbert, *5 myths about Bears Ears*, Deseret News, Dec. 4, 20179

H. Con. Res. 11, 62d Leg., 2017 Gen. Sess. (UT 2017)4

H. Con. Res. 12, 62d Leg., 2017 Gen. Sess. (UT 2017)4

Jan Elise Stambro et al., Univ. of Utah, *An Analysis of a Transfer of Federal Lands to the State of Utah* xxvii (2014).....3

Kane County Res. No. R 2017-1, (Feb. 6, 2017).....4

San Juan County Res. No. 2016-08 (Oct. 4, 2016).....4

San Juan County Res. No. 2017-2, (Mar. 8, 2017).....4

State of Utah Sch. & Inst~~o~~ Trust Lands Admin., *Fiscal Year 2017 Annual Report* 4 (2017)9

Utah Ass~~o~~n of Counties, *2017 Utah Counties Fact Book*.....2

Wendy Leonard, *Trump’s monumental decision tops Beehive State’s biggest stories of 2017*, Deseret News, Dec. 31, 2017.....6
